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Richland County
Board of Zoning Appeals
Wednesday, July 9, 2025

3:00 p.m.

Chairman — Shasai S. Hendrix
Vice-Chairman -
David Fulmer < Annette Nelson ¢ DeAnta Reese
Alexander Alderman < Mandy Lautzenheiser ¢ Merrell Johnson

Agenda
I. CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM Chairman Shasai S. Hendrix
I1. PUBLIC NOTICE ANNOUNCEMENT Chairman Shasai S. Hendrix

I11. ELECTIONS OF OFFICERS

IV. ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA

V. ADOPTION OF AGENDA Chairman Shasai S. Hendrix
VI. RULES OF ORDER
VIlI. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 4 June 2025

VIIl. PUBLIC HEARING Geonard Price Deputy CP&D
Director/Zoning Administrator

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING [ACTION]

1. AT&T c/o Mastec Request a special exception to District 2
Paige Mitchell construct a telecommunication The Honorable
1436 Marthan Road tower on property zoned Derrek Pugh
Blythewood, SC 29016 Residential Transition (RT).

TMS: 17500-04-24
Page 3

IX. OTHER BUSINESS
Reconsideration of Case #ZV24-007 Henrietta Duncan
Page 13

X. ADJOURNMENT



", 9 July 2025
Board of Zoning Appeals

" gans> REQUEST, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CASE:
Z\V24-007

REQUEST:
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to permit the
construction of a communication tower on property zoned Residential Transition (RT).

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Applicant: Paige Mitchell

TMS: R17500-04-24

Location: 1436 Marthan Road, Blythewood, SC 29016

Parcel Size: 10.5+ acres

Existing Land Use: Currently the property is developed for recreation use.

Proposed Land Use: The applicant proposes to construct a 195 foot monopole tower.
Character of Area: The area is primarily comprised of residentially developed parcels.

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION:
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the following powers and duties under this

Ordinance:
a. To hear and decide appeals from a decision of the Zoning Administrator on any of the
following:

1. Permitted Use with Special Requirements (Sec. 26-2.5(f)(1));
Tree Removal Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(h));
Sign Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(i));
Temporary Use Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(1));
Certificates of Zoning Compliance (Sec. 26-2.5(m)); and
Interpretations (Sec. 26-2.5(q)).
b. To review and decide applications for the following:
1. Special Exception Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(d)); and
2. Variances (Sec. 26-2.5(0)).

c. To hear and decide appeals from any other order, requirement, decision, or
determination made by the Zoning Administrator or other authorized staff of the
Community Planning and Development Department.

o vk WwWwN

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Special Exception Decision Standards

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not approve a special exception permit application
unless the Board finds, for all of the following, the proposed use:

a. Complies with all applicable district-specific standards in Article 26-3: Zoning
Districts;
b. Complies with all applicable use-specific standards in Article 26-4, Use Regulations;

c. Complies with all applicable standards in Article 26-5, General Development
Standards;

d. Complies with all relevant standards in Article 26-6, Land Development (Subdivision)
Standards;



e. Will not have a substantial adverse impact on vehicular traffic or vehicular and
pedestrian safety;

f. Is compatible with the character of surrounding development and the neighborhood;

g.  Will not have a substantial adverse impact on adjoining properties in terms of noise,
lights, glare, vibrations, fumes, odors, litter, or obstruction of air or light;

h.  Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the aesthetic character of the area where
it is proposed to be located; and

i.  Will not have a substantial adverse impact on public safety or create nuisance
conditions detrimental to the public.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUIREMENTS (Section 26-4.2(d)(3)f.1)

1.

Communication Tower

In the AG, HM, RT, RC, MU1, MUS3, and MU2 districts, communication towers
shall comply with following standards.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Communication towers shall have a maximum height of three hundred 300
feet. For towers on buildings, the maximum height shall be twenty 20 feet
above the roofline of buildings that are not more than 40 feet or four stories
in height. For buildings greater than four stories or 41 feet in height, the
maximum height of communication towers shall be 40 feet above the roofline.

The minimum setbacks for communication towers from abutting districts
shall be as follows:

(1) Communication towers shall be set back from abutting lots located in a
Residential zoning district by the greater of one foot for every one foot
of tower height or 110 percent of the tower’s fall zone (which includes a
safety factor of ten percent). Fall zones shall be certified in the form of a
letter from an engineer, licensed by the State of South Carolina, that
includes the engineer’s original signature and seal. The fall zone shall
not encroach onto structures on any property, nor shall the fall zone
encroach onto adjacent properties, unless the owner of the adjacent
property signs a waiver. The waiver shall be in a recordable waiver
document and shall indemnify and hold the County harmless. In no case
shall the fall zone encroach into a public right-of-way. Additionally, the
owner of the tower shall agree in writing to indemnify and hold Richland
County harmless from and against any liability arising out of damage to
real or personal property or injury to any person or in any way connected
with the construction of erection of, maintenance of, and/or collapse of
the communication tower and antenna, including the removal of said
communication tower and antenna.

(2) Communication towers shall be set back from abutting lots located in a
zoning district that is not a Residential zoning district:

a. If the abutting lot contains a habitable residential dwelling, 50 feet;
or

b. If the abutting lot does not contain a habitable residential dwelling,
the setbacks of the district in which the tower is located.

The applicant must show proof of an attempt to collocate on existing
communication towers, and must be willing to allow other users to collocate
on the proposed tower in the future, subject to the engineering capabilities of
the structure. Evidence of an attempt to collocate must show that alternative
towers, buildings, or other structures are not available for use within the
applicant's tower site search area that are structurally capable of supporting
the intended antenna or meeting the applicant's necessary height criteria, or
provide a location free of interference from other communication towers.

Communication towers shall be illuminated as required by the Federal
Communications Commission, Federal Aviation Administration, or other
regulatory agencies. jlowever, no nighttime strobe lighting shall be



incorporated unless required by the Federal Communications Commission,
the Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory agency.

(e) Each communication tower and associated buildings shall be enclosed within
a fence that has a minimum height of seven feet.

(f) Each communication tower site shall be landscaped in accordance with
Error! Reference source not found., Error! Reference source not found..

(g) No signage may be attached to any portion of a communications tower;
however, signs for the purpose of identification, warning, emergency function
or contact or other as required by applicable state or federal rule, law, or
regulation may be placed as required by standard industry practice.

(h) A communications tower which is no longer used for communications
purposes shall be dismantled and removed within 120 days of the date the
tower is taken out of service.

DISCUSSION:

The applicant proposes to erect a 195-foot monopole telecommunications tower, with an associated
equipment area located within a 250-square-foot leased space.

Staff visited the site and observed that the proposed tower and equipment area would be situated on the
southern side of the existing baseball field. The tower is proposed to replace an existing stadium light
pole at this location. Adjacent parcels to the south, east, and west are residentially developed.

Per subsection 26-4.2(d)(3)f.1(b)(1) of the Richland County Land Development Code, when a tower
abuts a residentially zoned parcel, it must meet one of the following minimum setbacks—whichever is
less: one (1) foot of setback for every one (1) foot of tower height, or 110% of the tower’s fall zone,
plus a 10% safety factor.

Meeting the criteria for a special exception in section 26-4.2(d)(3)f.1 may indicate that the applicant
has taken necessary measures to minimize the impact of a communication tower on the surrounding
area. Staff believes that this request will not impair the properties in the immediate or surrounding
area.

The applicant must address, before the Board, the special exception requirements of section 26-
4.2(d)(3)f.1.

Staff recommends approval for this request.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS REVIEW AND ACTION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall make a decision on the application in accordance with
Sec. 26-2.5(d)(4), Special Exception Decision Standards. The Board’s decision shall be one
of the following:

1. Approve the application as submitted,;

2. Approve the application subject to conditions of approval the Board determines are

necessary for the proposed use to comply with Sec. 26-2.5(d)(4), Special Exception
Decision Standards; or

3. Deny the application.

CASE HISTORY:

No record(s) of previous special exception or variance request.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Plat
e Application

e Support and summarization document 5
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SPECIAL EXCEPTION

1. Locaﬁon;J1436 MARTHAN RD BLYTHEWOOD SC 29016|

TMS Page: R17500 Block: 04 Lot 24 Zoning District; __RT

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals is requested to consider the granting of a special exception permitting:
To provide and improve cell service in the surrounding areas

3. Describe the proposal in detail:
Install 195" monopole, antennas, radios, fiber trunks, and DC trunks.
Adding ice bridge, WUC cabinet, 220 amp service, and concrete slabs for
foundation only. See CDs for full scope of work,

4. Area attributed to the proposal (square feet): _ 250

5. Are other uses located upon the subject property? [ ] No Yes (if Yes, list each use and the square
footage attributed to each use):

a. Use___ Recreation square footage_196 350
b. Use square footage
c. Use square footage
6. Total number of parking spaces on the subject property: 48
NA

7. Total number of employees on shift of greatest employment:

8. Address the following Standards of Review (Sec. 26-56 (f) (2) of the Richland County Land
Development Code). Please note that the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals will use your

answers, among other things, as they evaluate your request.

a. Traffic impact.__None

b. Vehicle and pedestrian safety;INO issues

c. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on adjoining property:

Low risk

d. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, fo include possible

need for screening from view: __In a baseball field, so already has stadium lights so low

impact

e. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings: _NA




SIZES ARE PRELIMINARY AND MAY CHANGE UPON FINAL DESIGN
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Designed Appurtenance Loading

Elev Dascription Tx-Line

B %xslygjmo',suo' 190 3 HD V-Boom - 6ft Faca - 3ft Standoff

190 (3) RRU 4890 (3) 778"

190 (6) NNH4-65C-R6-V3 (6) 7/8°

190 {3) RRU 4480

190 (3) Air 6419

190 (3) 4494 B14/B29

190 (5) Squid (36" x 18" Diameter)

40 Stadiurn Light Mount (12 Light)

40 {4) 2' Stadium Light 4 78

Design Criteria - ANSI/TIA-222-H

Wind Speed (No ice) 115 mph
Wind Speed {ice) 30 mph
Design Ice Thickness 1.50 in
Risk Category i}
Exposure Categary B

Topographic Factor Procedure Method 1 (Simplified)
Topographic Category 1

Ground Elevation 401 ft
Seismic Importance Factor, le 1.00

0.2-sec Spectral Responss, Ss 034¢g

1-sec Spectral Response, S1 0.112¢g

Site Class D (DEFAULT)
Seismic Design Category c

Basic Seismic Force-Resisting System

Telecommunication Tower {Pole: Steel)

Limit State Load Combination Reactions

Load Combinatlon Axlal (kips} | Shear (kips) |Mament (ft-k} | Deflection (ft) | Sway (deg)
T 12D+ 1.0Wo 2538 14.56 1743331 19.1 1072
09D +1.0Wo 19.32 14.58 1702.9 18.46 10.3
12D+1.0Di+1.0Wi 437 206 288,12 347 1.85
1.20+1.0Ev+10Eh 27.13 0.64 116.88 1.55 0.89
09D-10Ev +1.0Eh 17.76 0.65 1123 1.46 0.83
1.0 D + 1.0 Wo (Service @ 60 mph} 21.43 355 42392 4.76 2.62
Base Plate Dimensions
Shape Diameter Thickness Bolt Circle Bolt Qty Bolt Diameter
Round 54.25" 15" 50.5" 14 1.5"
Material List
Display Value
A 4.3"
-+ B -0
T Notes

8'1 10.5"x 255" @ 270°

4'1 10.5" x 25.5" @ 180°,360"

1) Antenna Feed Lines Run Inside Pole

2) All dimensions are abave ground level, unless otherwise specified.

3) Weights shown are estimates. Final weights may vary.

4) Full Height Step Bolts

5) This tower design and, if applicable, the foundation design(s) shown on the
following page(s) also meet or exceed the requirements of the 2021
International Building Code.

Sabre Industries
7101 Southbridge Drive
P.O. Box 658

Sioux City, 1A 511020658
Phone: (712) 2586690

Fax; (712) 2790814

Information contained nerein is the Sole property of Sebre Gommunications Corporation, conatilutes a trade
secret &s defined by lowa Code Ch, 550 and shall nat be raproduced, copied of used in nMe or part for any
purpose whatscever without the prior writtan consent of Sabre Communications Corpor:

INNOVATION DELIVERED

S 25-4062-RRM

Customer:  ASTEC INC

Site Name: sc@so, SC SISC009359
Description: 19 Monopole

Date: 3/6/2025 By: BL

Page: 4
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Explanation of the Reconsideration Process — Board of Zoning Appeals

The reconsideration process allows for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) to revisit a previous decision
before the approval of the meeting minutes in which that decision was recorded. This process can be
initiated in one of two ways:

1. Board-Initiated Reconsideration (Section 3.7)

Eligibility: Any Board member who voted in favor of the original action may make a motion to
reconsider.

Timing: Must occur prior to approval of the minutes for that meeting.
Approval: A majority vote of the Board is required to proceed with reconsideration.

Next Steps: If approved, the item will be placed on the next available agenda, and the applicant
will be notified.

Public Notice: No new advertisement or public notice is required, as the case remains open until
officially closed by the Board under Section 3.8.

2. Public-Initiated Request for Reconsideration (Section 3.7a)

Who May Request: Any person with a substantial interest in the Board’s decision.

How to Request: Submit a written request to the Zoning Administrator before approval of the
minutes.

Requirements: The request must clearly state why the Board’s decision is in error, based on one
or more of the following:

o Mistake of law or fact

o Inadvertence or excusable neglect

o Newly discovered evidence

o Fraud, misrepresentation, or misconduct

o Clerical or other material errors
Evaluation:

o The Board will review the written submission only.

o Testimony may be allowed only with the Board’s permission.

o The Board may also request testimony from witnesses if clarification is needed.
Outcome:

o Unfounded or repetitive requests are denied.

o Ifthe Board votes to reconsider, the case will be added to the next agenda for further

action.
13



BEFORE THE RICHLAND COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Henrietta Duncan,
Applicant/Petitioner,
V. REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION

Richland County Board of Zoning Appeals,

Respondent.

Pursuant to Rule 3.7 of the Rules of Procedure for the Richland County Board of Zoning
Appeals (BoZA), Applicant/Petitioner Henrietta Duncan hereby requests that the BoZA reverse its
decision from October 2, 2024, and grant Duncan’s Request for a variance to exceed the
maximum square footage for an accessory structure.

This matter arose from Duncan’s Request for variance to exceed the maximum square
footage for an accessory structure on property, located at 1228 Greenville Circle, Columbia, South
Carolina 29210, TMS: 07307-01-06. Atissue in this case is whether the BoZA erred in its decision
to deny Duncan’s Request for variance.

The Richland County Land Development Code sets the following decision standards for
consideration of a request for variance.

Section 26-2.5(p)(3) Decision Standards for Variance

a. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve a variance application only on finding the
applicant demonstrates all of the following:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property;

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

3. These conditions are not the result of the applicant's own actions;

4. Because of these conditions, the application of the standards in this Ordinance to
the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property; and

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the
character of the district.

14



Duncan sought a variance from the maximum lot coverage area of a proposed accessory
building. The Richland County Land Development Code sets the maximum lot coverage as
follows:

Section 26.43(b)(4) Maximum Floor Area and Lot Coverage

a. Except as otherwise provided by subsections b and c below, the total gross floor
area of all accessory structures on any lot in a Residential district shall not exceed
50 percent of the gross floor area of the principal building on the lot or 1,200 square
feet, whichever is greater. Accessory structures shall not cover more than 30
percent of the rear yard.

In this case, Duncan sought a variance to construct an accessory structure 900 square
feet in size. The property already has an existing accessory structure 910 square feet in size.
Together, the total square footage of accessory structure requested would equal 1810 square
feet.

The evidence before the BoZA supports a finding that the unusually large size of the parcel
is an extraordinary condition unique to this parcel. It was a mistake of law and fact for the BoZA
to deny the requested variance.

Rather than continue the matter for rehearing when at least one other BoZA was present,
the Chair determined that the tie vote was the equivalent of a denial. The BoZA's tied vote and
chair’s refusal to hold the matter over for further hearing before more members of the BoZA was
arbitrary and unreasonable and an abuse of discretion, which are together an error of law.

A copy of the application and the transcript from the previous hearing are attached as
Exhibits 1 and 2.

Duncan requests that the BoZA reconsider her request and upon reconsideration grant

the requested variance.

Signature on following page
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Respectfully submitted,

Kathleen M. McDaniel (Bar No. 74826)
BURNETTE SHUTT & McDANIEL, PA
912 Lady Street, 2" Floor (29201)
Post Office Box 1929

Columbia, South Carolina 29202

T: 803.904.7913

F: 803.904.7910
KMcDaniel@BurnetteShutt.Law

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANT/
PETITIONER HENRIETTA DUNCAN

May 30, 2025
Columbia, South Carolina
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RICHLAND COUNTY

BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS

Wednesday, 2 October 2024
3 p.m.
Council Chambers



VII.

VIII.

Richland County
Board of Zoning Appeals
Wednesday, October 2, 2024
3:00 p.m.

Chairman - Robert T. Reese
Co-Chairman - Shasai S. Hendrix
David Fulmer < Annette Nelson ¢ DeAnta Reese
Alexander Alderman < Mandy Lautzenheiser

Agenda
CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM Chairman Robert T. Reese
PUBLIC NOTICE ANNOUNCEMENT Chairman Robert T. Reese

ADDITIONS / DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

RULES OF ORDER Chairman Robert T. Reese
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 1 May 2024

PUBLIC HEARING Geonard Price, Zoning Administrator

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING [ACTION]

1. Case# ZV24-007 Request a variance to exceed the District 4
Henrietta Duncan maximum square footage for an The Honorable
1228 Greenville Circle accessory structure on property Paul Livingston
Columbia, SC 29210 zoned Residential Three (R3).

TMS: 07307-01-06

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

18



A, 2 October 2024
Board of Zoning Appeals

" gans> REQUEST, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CASE:
Z\V24-007

REQUEST:
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to exceed the maximum
square footage for an accessory structure in the Residential Three (R3) district.

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Applicant: Henrietta Duncan

TMS: R07307-01-06

Location: 1228 Greenville Circle, Columbia, SC 29210

Parcel Size: 1.34 acres

Existing Land Use: Currently the property is residentially developed.

Proposed Land Use: The applicant proposes to construct a 1,200-square-foot accessory structure,
which, when combined with the existing accessory structure, would exceed the
allowable total square footage for accessory structures.

Character of Area: The area is comprised of residentially developed parcels.

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION:
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the following powers and duties under this

Ordinance:
a. To hear and decide appeals from a decision of the Zoning Administrator on any of the
following:

1. Permitted Use with Special Requirements (Sec. 26-2.5(f)(1));
Tree Removal Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(h));
Sign Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(i));
Temporary Use Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(1));
Certificates of Zoning Compliance (Sec. 26-2.5(m)); and
Interpretations (Sec. 26-2.5(Q)).
b. To review and decide applications for the following:
1. Special Exception Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(d)); and
2. Variances (Sec. 26-2.5(0)).

c. To hear and decide appeals from any other order, requirement, decision, or
determination made by the Zoning Administrator or other authorized staff of the
Community Planning and Development Department.

oV ke wWN

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE:

Decision Standards for Variance
a. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve a variance application only on finding
the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property;
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. These conditions are not the result of the applicant's own actions;

19



Because of these conditions, the application of the standards in this Ordinance to
the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the
character of the district.

b. The fact that property could be utilized more profitably if a variance were granted shall
not be considered grounds for approval of a variance application.

c. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not approve a variance application if the approval
would have the effect of:

1.

2.
3.
4

DISCUSSION:

Allowing the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district;
Extending physically a nonconforming use of land;
Changing the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map;

Decreasing the allowed minimum lot size or the minimum lot width, or in any other
manner creating a nonconforming lot; or

Permitting an increase in density allowing more units on a lot than permitted under
this Ordinance.

The subject property currently contains a 2,566-square-foot residential structure and a 910-square-foot
(26 x 35) accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to construct an additional 1,200-square-foot
accessory structure, which would bring the total accessory structure square footage to 2,110 square feet.

According to section 26-4.3 (b) (4) of the LDC, “...the total gross floor area of all accessory structures
on any lot in a Residential district shall not exceed 50 percent of the gross floor area of the principal
building on the lot or 1,200 square feet, whichever is greater.”

Staff believes that the subject request meets does not meet all of the criteria required for the granting
of avariance. Staff recommends that the request be disapproved. According to the standard of review,
a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made:

a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions
Staff was unable to identify extraordinary and/or exceptional conditions to the subject prop.

b. Conditions applicable to other properties

N/A.

c. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property
Applying the square footage provisions for accessory structures would not restrict the
utilization of the property.

d. Substantial detriment of granting variance
There would be no substantial detriment to the surrounding properties if the variance is granted.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS REVIEW AND ACTION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall make a decision on the application in accordance
with Sec. 26-2.5(d)(4), Special Exception Decision Standards. The Board’s decision
shall be one of the following:

1.
2.

Approve the application as submitted;

Approve the application subject to conditions of approval the Board determines
are necessary for the proposed use to comply with Sec. 26-2.5(d)(4), Special
Exception Decision Standards; or

Deny the application.

20



CASE HISTORY:
No record(s) of previous special exception or variance request.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Plat
e Application

e Support and summarization document

21
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LOT NEAR COLUMBIA,

 L.E TABLE

EDGE OF ASPH,

*REVISED TC UPDATE ADJACENT OWNERS ONLY &

AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK K, PAGE 37,
T.M.N. 07311=01-02 (P.0.).
ADDITIONAL REF.. RECORD BOOK 1015, PAGE 3105, RECORD BOOK 2529, PAGE 3406 & RECRD BOOK 1921,

GREENVILLE CIRCLE

(50" R/W)

PLAT PREPARED FOR

HENRIETTA DUNCAN

*REVISED MAY 20, 2024

COUNTY REDLINE, NO NEW FIELD WORK COMPLETED*

BEN WHETSTONE ASSOCIATES
1321 AUGUSTA ROAD

WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169

PHONE ( 803 )

791—-8467
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SHOWN ON A MAP OF HUFFMAN HEIGHTS, BY TOMLINSON ENGR. CO., DATED AUGUST 3, 1936, STAKED JUNE 5,
IN THE R.0.D. OFFICE FOR RICHLAND COUNTY. T.M.N. 07307-04-06 &

*REVISED MAY 17, 2024
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PAGE 3684.

| HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON
WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE MANUAL FOR SURVEYING IN SOUTH

CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS B SURVEY AS SPECIFIED THEREIN; ALSO THERE ARE NO
VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR PROJECTIONS OTHER THAN SHOWN.
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/

-HENJAMIN H. WHETSTONE R.L.S.

S.C. RIEGISTRATION NUMBER 2904

—
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE\ /\PPEALS

Application # //}X L ,0@7

Location \2—2% C)fc&t\\(i\\t C,'\rC\(_

™S Page R0730 JBiock __ O | ot 0L Zoning District __ &3S
. Applicant hereby appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance from the strict application to the
property as described in the provisions of Section _ M. of the Richiand County Zoning Ordinance.

. Applicant requests a variance to allow use of the property in a manner shown on the attached site plan,
described as follows: P11\ O oy o) b He sy
m:.&.s_‘_"ﬂ'hm ‘0‘."0\!’\ Qded 'cgf U ngr\g

The application of the ordinance will resuit in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set by
Sec. 26-602.3b(1) of the Richiand County Zoning Code are met by the following facts.

a) There are extraordinary and exceptional cont?itions pertaining to the particular piece of properly as
following: €'c o " Ces) ved Vo SV2e

fﬁ?“‘"# exceeds bconsl) gg,s.d:g:bgl
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d) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:
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e) The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property or to the
public good, and the _gharacter of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the
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. The following documents are submitted in support of this application [a site plan must be submitted]: )
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Property Owner: Henrietta Duncan

Property address: 1228 Greenville Circle, Columbia, SC 29210
Telephone: 803.798.0236 (hm) or 803.730.5191 (cell)
TMS: R07307-04-06 and R07311-01-06 (recently combined}

Combination recorded Deed Book 2934 Page 3963
Zoning: R3 Tax District: 1UR

This document is to support and summarize my application for zoning variance.

The above referenced TMS numbers were recently combined, 1228 Greenville Circle is my personal residence.
The second lot, | refer to as “the garden” or “rear yard”. This property is in an older neighborhood, established in
1945. | purchased both lots (though not at the same time) from the family that originally purchased the lots
when the subdivision was established. The original family retained four lots from the subdivider and kept all the
property together. The result is that | now own approximately 1.3 acres, while other lots in the neighborhood
have approximately .3 (three tenths) acre. My intention is to keep the entire property (1.3 acres) | own intact.

| am applying for a zoning variance to be able to build a metal building to be used as storage/garage space.
The building will be used for storage of cars, a boat, lawn equipment and other “workshop” type materials and
equipment | recently inherited from my mother.

There is an existing accessory building that exists on my property - 1 refer to this building as “the bamm”. “The
barn” is a wooden structure (26’ x 35") probably built before 1950, which was built and originally used as a horse
stable. It has two dirt floor horse stable rooms, two additional dirt floor open areas and two rooms with concrete
floors that can be used for storage. The center room, previously used for feed storage has concrete block walls,
the remaining area is made of wood. My best guess is that “the barn” was built in the mid 1940's. When |
purchased the garden, | put a new roof on “the barn” and maintained it for storage, but it does not have
adequate storage for even a riding lawn mower, much less a car or boat. | think the nostalgia of “the barn” adds
charm to the property and represents the history of our neighborhood (Huffman Heights). Itis a sturdy, well-built
wooden structure.

My plan is to build additional storage to house lawn equipment, “aextra” vehicles, a boat and other “workshop”
type equipment that has been stored at my mother’s home (1210 Balsam Road). My mother passed away
August of 2022 and | would like to sell that home, and therefore need to have somewhere to store the property
that is now in her Two car garage/workshop.

There is not adequate space to build an attached garage onto my house. Because of the way the house sits on
the lot and the existence of established trees and overhead power lines, there is not adequate room to build the
equivalent of a two-car garage close to the house.

There is adequate space in the portion of the property that | refer to as “the garden” for the equivalent of a two-
car garage that | want to build. My plan is to construct a metal building (30’ x 30°) building with a 10’ lean to on
the side, which would result in a 30° x 40’ footprint (concrete pad). When | started my quest for a building permit,
| learned there is a restriction on the volume of space that can be used for accessory buildings. The two
structures would exceed the 1200 sq ft allowance but would take up less than 7% (seven percent) of the “rear
yard” of my property. My existing personal residence takes up 7.3% of the “front yard” portion of my property

My request for a zoning variance would allow me to build an additional accessory building while retaining “the
barn”. The placement of a garage type building on “the garden” or “rear yard” portion of my property would not
interfere with the esthetics of the neighborhood and would in fact improve esthetics by giving me space to store
lawn equipment, extra cars and a boat in an enclosed structure rather than have those things stored outside,
under tarps.

| thank you in advance for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

'\\\%Nm@\mc N—
Henrietta Duncan

1228 Greenville Gircle ~~_1&Ve: 803.,7198, 023 (
Columbia, SC 29210 (—b\\ %03, 130 . S19)
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-Y Richland County Government Phone (803) 576-2180
‘] 2020 Hampton Street Fax (803) 576-2182
Columbia, SC 29204
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